
DOCSTOR: 2446436\2

Fifth Report to Court of Duff & Phelps
Canada Restructuring Inc. as
Information Officer of Allied Systems
Holdings, Inc., Allied Systems
(Canada) Company, Axis Canada
Company and those other companies
listed on Schedule “A” hereto

April 11, 2013



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page i

Contents Page

1.0 Introduction..........................................................................................................1
1.1 Purposes of this Report .......................................................................................2

1.2 Currency...............................................................................................................3

1.3 Restrictions ..........................................................................................................3

2.0 Background .........................................................................................................3

3.0 Operations...........................................................................................................4

4.0 Financing.............................................................................................................5

5.0 Chapter 11 Proceedings ......................................................................................6
5.1 Sale Process........................................................................................................6

5.2 First and Second Lien Lenders............................................................................7

6.0 Directors’ Charge...............................................................................................10
6.1 Overview ............................................................................................................10

6.2 July 31 Motion....................................................................................................11

6.3 CAW Settlement Agreement..............................................................................12

6.4 Teamsters ..........................................................................................................13

6.5 The Charge ........................................................................................................13

6.6 Priority ................................................................................................................14

6.7 Information Officer’s View..................................................................................14

7.0 Professional Fees..............................................................................................16

8.0 Conclusion.........................................................................................................18

Appendices Tab

Memorandum of Decision ............................................................................................ A

Black Diamond Complaint............................................................................................ B

Committee Complaint ................................................................................................. C

March 21st Order ........................................................................................................ D

Final Wages Order ....................................................................................................... E

Information Officer’s Second Report ...........................................................................F

U.S. Approval Order ...................................................................................................G

Teamsters Letters ...................................................................................................... H

Fee Affidavit of Mitch Vininsky ......................................................................................I

Fee Affidavit of Juan Antonio Reyes.............................................................................J



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 1

Court File No.:12-CV-9757-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C.
1985, C.C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF ALLIED SYSTEMS HOLDINGS, INC., ALLIED SYSTEMS
(CANADA) COMPANY, AXIS CANADA COMPANY AND THOSE OTHER COMPANIES

LISTED ON SCHEDULE “A” HERETO

APPLICATION OF ALLIED SYSTEMS HOLDINGS, INC. UNDER SECTION 46 OF THE
COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C.C-36,

AS AMENDED

FIFTH REPORT OF DUFF & PHELPS CANADA RESTRUCTURING INC.
AS INFORMATION OFFICER OF

ALLIED SYSTEMS HOLDINGS, INC., ALLIED SYSTEMS (CANADA) COMPANY, AXIS
CANADA COMPANY AND THOSE OTHER COMPANIES

LISTED ON SCHEDULE “A” HERETO

APRIL 11, 2013

1.0 Introduction

1. On May 17, 2012, involuntary petitions were filed by BDCM Opportunity
Fund II, LP, Black Diamond CLO 2005-1 Ltd. and Spectrum Investment
Partners, L.P. (“Black Diamond/Spectrum”) against Allied Systems
Holdings, Inc. (“Allied Systems US”) and its subsidiary, Allied Systems, Ltd.
(L.P.) (“ASL”) pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code
(“Chapter 11”) (“Involuntary Petitions”) in the United States Bankruptcy
Court for the District of Delaware (“U.S. Court”).

2. On June 10, 2012, voluntary petitions were filed with the U.S. Court for
relief under Chapter 11 by the US and Canadian subsidiaries of Allied
Systems US (“Subsidiaries”)1 (Allied Systems US, ASL and the Subsidiaries

1
The U.S. subsidiaries are: Allied Automotive Group, Inc.; Allied Freight Broker LLC; Axis Areta, LLC; Axis

Group, Inc.; Commercial Carriers, Inc.; CT Services, Inc.; Cordin Transport LLC; F.J. Boutell Driveaway LLC;
GACS Incorporated; Logistic Systems, LLC; Logistic Technology, LLC; QAT, Inc.; RMX LLC; Transport
Support LLC; and Terminal Services LLC. The Canadian subsidiaries are Allied Systems (Canada) Company
and Axis Canada Company.



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 2

are collectively referred to as the “Chapter 11 Debtors” or “Allied Group”),
including Allied Systems (Canada) Company (“Allied Canada”) and Axis
Canada Company (“Axis Canada”) (jointly, the “Canadian Debtors”). In
connection therewith, Allied Systems US and ASL consented to the
Involuntary Petitions. The cases commenced or consented to by the
Chapter 11 Debtors in the U.S. Court are herein defined as the “Chapter 11
Proceedings”.

3. The Chapter 11 Debtors were granted ancillary relief under Part IV of the
Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended
(the “CCAA”) pursuant to an Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice
(“Court”, and together with the U.S. Court, the “Courts”) dated June 12,
2012 (the “Initial Order”) and a Court Order dated June 13, 2012 (the
“Supplemental Order”, and together with the Initial Order, the “Orders”).

4. Pursuant to the Orders, inter alia: a) the Chapter 11 Proceedings were
recognized as a “foreign main proceeding” pursuant to Part IV of the CCAA;
b) Allied Systems US was appointed as Allied Group’s foreign
representative (“Foreign Representative”); c) certain orders made by the
U.S. Court dated June 12, 2012 were recognized; and d) Duff & Phelps
Canada Restructuring Inc. (“D&P”) was appointed as the Information Officer
(the “Information Officer”).

5. On July 16, 2012, this Court made an Order: a) recognizing certain final
orders of the U.S. Court that had previously been granted on an interim
basis; b) approving certain ancillary relief in respect of Allied Group’s cash
management system; and c) amending the Supplemental Order to provide
for increased priority for the Administration Charge and the DIP Lender’s
Charge (as both terms are defined in the Supplemental Order).

6. This report (“Report”) is filed in D&P’s capacity as Information Officer.

1.1 Purposes of this Report

1. The purposes of this Report are to:

a) Provide background information about Allied Group;

b) Provide an update to the Court on the status of these proceedings
and the Chapter 11 Proceedings, pursuant to the terms of the
Supplemental Order;

c) Provide information with respect to the CAW Settlement Agreement
(defined below) approved by Order of the U.S. Court dated April 11,
2013 (“U.S. Approval Order”) and the proposed Directors’ Charge
(defined below);



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 3

d) Recommend that this Honorable Court make orders:

a. Recognizing the U.S. Approval Order, establishing the
Directors’ Charge and amending the Supplemental Order to
provide for priority for the Directors’ Charge;

b. Approving the fees and disbursements of the Information
Officer and its counsel, Norton Rose Canada LLP (“Norton
Rose”), from commencement of these proceedings to March
31, 2013 and March 25, 2013, respectively; and

c. Approving the conduct and activities of the Information Officer
as described in the Information Officer’s First Report to Court
dated July 11, 2012; Second Report to Court dated July 26,
2012 (“Second Report”); Third Report to Court dated October
11, 2012; Fourth Report to Court dated January 11, 2013
(“Fourth Report”); and this Report.

1.2 Currency

1. All currency references in this Report are to United States dollars, unless
otherwise noted.

1.3 Restrictions

1. In preparing this Report, the Information Officer has relied upon unaudited
financial information prepared by Allied Group’s representatives, Allied
Group’s books and records and discussions with its representatives. The
Information Officer has not performed an audit or other verification of such
information. The Information Officer expresses no opinion or other form of
assurance with respect to the accuracy of any financial information
presented in this Report, or relied upon by the Information Officer.

2.0 Background

1. Allied Group is primarily engaged in the “car-haul” business, being the
transport by specially designed tractor trailers of vehicles, such as
automobiles, sport-utility vehicles and light trucks, from manufacturing
plants, ports, auctions, and railway distribution points to automobile
dealerships in the United States and Canada. In Canada, this business is
conducted by Allied Canada.



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 4

2. Allied Group’s operations are centralized from its head office located in
Atlanta, Georgia. As of the date of the Orders, Allied Group employed
approximately 1,835 individuals, including approximately 600 active
employees in Canada2. At that time, approximately 390 active Canadian
employees were members either of the International Brotherhood of
Teamsters (“Teamsters”) or the Canadian Auto Workers’ unions.

3. Further background concerning Allied Group was provided in the affidavit of
Scott Macaulay, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Allied
Systems US, sworn June 11, 2012 (“Macaulay Affidavit”) and the
Information Officer’s previous reports (“IO Reports”). The Macaulay
Affidavit, the IO Reports and other materials filed with the Court in the
Canadian proceedings are available on D&P’s website at
www.duffandphelps.com/restructuringcases. Information regarding the
Chapter 11 Proceedings is posted on the “Restructuring News” portion of
Allied Group’s website at www.alliedautomotive.com.

3.0 Operations

1. The Information Officer has been advised by Mr. Macaulay and other senior
members of Allied Group’s management team that Allied Group’s
operations, including those of the Canadian Debtors, have continued in the
ordinary course and without significant disruption since the commencement
of the Chapter 11 Proceedings.

2. John Jansen, President of Allied Canada, advised the Information Officer
that employees, creditors and customers of the Canadian Debtors have
been supportive of Allied Group’s attempt to restructure.

3. Allied Group continues to operate with excess capacity. Specifically, Allied
Group had approximately 939 out of its 2,000 readily available tractor-
trailers in use as of March 29, 2013, representing the same usage reported
by the Information Officer in its Fourth Report.

4. For the two month period ending February 28, 2013, Allied Group
generated revenue of $47 million compared to $40 million in the same
period in 2012, representing an 18% increase. The revenue increase is
mainly the result of pricing increases implemented by Allied Group.

2
The number of active Canadian employees varies by season.



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 5

5. For the two month period ending February 28, 2013, Allied Group
generated revenue of $47 million compared to $40 million in the same
period in 2012, representing an 18% increase. The revenue increase is
mainly the result of pricing increases implemented by Allied Group.

6. The revenue increase has resulted in Allied Group’s EBITDA before
professional fees increasing to approximately negative $1 million for the
year-to-date period ending February 28, 2013 from approximately negative
$5 million for the same period in 2012.

4.0 Financing

1. At the commencement of the Chapter 11 Proceedings, Allied Group
entered into a debtor-in-possession loan facility in the amount of $20 million
(“DIP Facility”) with Yucaipa American Alliance Fund II, LLC, as agent, and
Yucaipa Leveraged Finance, LLC and CB Investments, LLC, as lenders
(“DIP Lender”). The DIP Facility was approved by Order of the U.S. Court
dated June 12, 2012 and recognized by Order of this Court dated June 13,

2012.

2. In January, 2013, the DIP Lender increased the amount available under the
DIP Facility to $22 million pursuant to an amendment to the DIP Facility
(“DIP Amendment”). The DIP Amendment was approved by an Order of
the U.S. Court on February 1, 2013.

3. Based on Allied Group’s books and records, as at March 31, 2013, Allied
Group had borrowed $18 million under the DIP Facility. This amount is
consistent with Allied Group’s projections at the outset of the Chapter 11
Proceedings 3 . As at March 31, 2013, Allied Group had liquidity of
approximately $10.6 million, comprised of $4 million available under the
DIP Facility and $6.6 million of unrestricted cash on hand.

4. No direct advances have been made to the Canadian Debtors under the
DIP Facility.

5. The DIP Facility expires and becomes payable on June 11, 2013.

3
The projection is based on Allied Group’s DIP Facility budget provided to the DIP Lenders at the outset of the

proceedings.



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 6

6. Allied Group does not expect to complete the Chapter 11 Proceedings
before the expiry date of the DIP Facility. Accordingly, Allied Group and
Rothschild Inc. (“Rothschild”), its financial advisor, have approached the
DIP Lender and other parties to extend or replace the DIP Facility.

7. The Information Officer understands that discussions are ongoing with
respect to a new DIP facility and that Allied Group expects to seek an Order
of the U.S. Court approving a new DIP facility in May, 2013. If such an
order is made, Allied Group would then seek recognition of it in Canada.

5.0 Chapter 11 Proceedings

5.1 Sale Process

1. As detailed in the Fourth Report, on October 16, 2012, the U.S. Court made
an order authorizing Allied Group to employ and retain Rothschild. One
purpose of Rothschild’s engagement is to explore the possibilities with
respect to a sale of Allied Group’s business and assets, including the
business and assets of the Canadian Debtors.

2. Rothschild has advised the Information Officer that it is:

 Meeting with prospective purchasers and their respective advisors
regarding the sale process;

 Working with Allied Group’s management and counsel to respond to
diligence requests from potential purchasers;

 Reviewing proposals received by Allied Group for the sale of its
business and assets;

 Considering the strategic direction of the sale process as a result of
ongoing litigation amongst Allied Group’s senior lenders (discussed
below); and

 Meeting with representatives of Allied Group’s secured lenders and
the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Allied Group
(“Committee”) regarding the status of the sale process.



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 7

5.2 First and Second Lien Lenders

1. Pursuant to a First Lien Credit Facility and Second Lien Credit Facility (both
as defined in the Macaulay Affidavit and together, the “Facilities”), as
amended, Black Diamond/Spectrum, Yucaipa American Alliance Fund I, LP
and Yucaipa American Alliance (Parallel) Fund I, LP (together, “Yucaipa”,
including companies affiliated with Yucaipa) and other parties are lenders to
Allied Group (collectively, the “First and Second Lien Lenders”).

2. Yucaipa is also Allied Group’s majority shareholder, owning a 67% interest
in Allied Group.

5.2.1 Requisite Lender

1. The Information Officer has previously reported on litigation between Black
Diamond/Spectrum and Yucaipa. Specifically, the Information Officer
advised in its Fourth Report that:

 On January 18, 2012, Black Diamond/Spectrum filed suit against
the Yucaipa Defendants in the Supreme Court of the State of New
York (“NY Court”) to seek a judicial declaration that the Fourth
Amendment to the First Lien Facility dated August 21, 20094 is null
and void and that, consequently, the Yucaipa Defendants are not
the Requisite Lender (“Requisite Lender”) as defined in the First
Lien Facility (“Requisite Lender Suit”).

 The Requisite Lender has certain voting and other rights with
respect to the First Lien Facility, which could include the right to
credit bid in a sale process for Allied Group’s assets. Accordingly,
its determination is relevant to these proceedings.

 On November 19, 2012, the NY Court heard the Requisite Lender
Suit and granted summary judgment in favour of Black
Diamond/Spectrum.

2. Pursuant to a Memorandum of Decision dated March 8, 2013
(“Memorandum”), the NY Court ordered, among other things, that “the
Purported Fourth Amendment is not, and never was, effective under the
plain terms of the Credit Agreement, Yucaipa is not the Requisite Lender
and Plaintiffs [Black Diamond/Spectrum] are entitled to summary judgment
as a result”. A copy of the Memorandum is provided in Appendix “A”.

4
The effect of the Fourth Amendment was to designate the Yucaipa Defendants as the Requisite Lender.



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 8

3. The Information Officer also reported that both Allied Group and Yucaipa
applied in October, 2012 to the U.S. Court to hear claims on the validity of
certain amendments to the First Lien Facility and certain other issues not
argued before the NY Court and that Black Diamond/Spectrum filed a
cross-motion for the U.S. Court to abstain from hearing matters related to
the Requisite Lender. The Information Officer understands that the U.S.
Court deferred hearing these motions until it received and had an
opportunity to review a written ruling from the NY Court.

5.2.2 Equitable Subordination

1. On January 25, 2013, Black Diamond/Spectrum filed a complaint (“Black
Diamond Complaint”) with the U.S. Court for an Order, among other things,
subordinating the claims held by Yucaipa pursuant to the Facilities to the
claims of the other First and Second Lien Lenders. A copy of the Black
Diamond Complaint is provided in Appendix “B”.

2. On February 1, 2013, the Committee filed a complaint (“Committee
Complaint”) with the U.S. Court for an Order, among other things,
subordinating the claims of Yucaipa to all other creditor claims asserted
against Allied Group and requiring Yucaipa to make a capital contribution of
approximately $57.5 million to Allied Group (“Capital Contribution”). A copy
of the Committee Complaint is provided in Appendix “C” (the Black
Diamond Complaint and Committee Complaint are jointly referred to as the
“Complaints”5).

3. The nature of the Complaints is similar: Yucaipa advanced its interests
ahead of and to the detriment of other creditors. The Committee Complaint
alleges that Yucaipa “took control over all facets of the Debtors’ capital
structure in order to protect its equity investment over the legitimate rights
and expectations of the Debtors’ secured and unsecured creditors” 6. The
Committee Complaint also alleges that: “Yucaipa gave itself the ability to
prevent creditors from exercising rights against [Allied Group] that could
have benefitted [Allied Group] and their creditors but would have adversely
affected Yucaipa’s equity interests” 7.

4. Yucaipa denies the allegations in, and has objected to, the Complaints.

5
The Complaints filed in the U.S. Court’s public record have been redacted to exclude sensitive information

regarding Allied Group’s business.

6
Committee Complaint, paragraph 1.

7
Committee Complaint, paragraph 12.



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 9

5. With respect to the Capital Contribution, the Committee’s position is that:

 In 2007, upon Allied Group exiting its first Chapter 11
reorganization, Allied Group borrowed $265 million under the First
Lien Credit Facility and $50 million under the Second Lien Credit
Facility from a syndicate of lenders. Under the original terms of the
First Lien Credit Facility, Yucaipa, as Allied Group’s majority
shareholder, was subject to various restrictions, including a
restriction from acquiring any part of the First Lien Credit Facility;

 In 2009, Yucaipa entered into an agreement with ComVest
Partners, the Requisite Lender at that time under the First Lien
Credit Facility, to amend the First Lien Credit Facility to allow
Yucaipa to acquire the majority of Allied Group’s first lien debt and
become the Requisite Lender (“Fourth Amendment”);

 Since the NY Court ruled that the Fourth Amendment is invalid, the
Third Amendment of the First Lien Credit Facility (“Third
Amendment”) is operative. According to the Third Amendment,
Yucaipa is required to make a capital contribution to Allied Group of
50% of the aggregate principal amount of debt under the First Lien
Credit Facility it acquires. Accordingly, since Yucaipa acquired
approximately $115 million of debt under the First Lien Credit
Facility, Yucaipa was required to make a capital contribution of
approximately $57.5 million to Allied Group, but did not do so.

6. The Committee Complaint also seeks $57 million in damages from certain
of Allied Systems US’s directors (“Allied Directors”) for beaches of their
fiduciary duty. The Committee Complaint alleges that the Allied Directors
were nominees of Yucaipa, did not protect the interests of other Allied
Group stakeholders and allowed Yucaipa to take control of Allied Group.

7. On March 21, 2013, the U.S. Court issued an Order (“March 21st Order”)
authorizing the Committee to prosecute the claims and causes of action as
set out in the Complaints on behalf of Allied Group’s estate. The U.S. Court
also granted Black Diamond/Spectrum leave to intervene as plaintiffs in the
Committee’s Complaint. A copy of the March 21st Order is provided in
Appendix “D”.

8. The foregoing information is intended as a brief summary of the Complaints
and the equitable subordination issue and is not intended to provide a
comprehensive review or an evaluation of any such claims.



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 10

6.0 Directors’ Charge

6.1 Overview

1. As a Canadian transportation carrier, Allied Canada is subject to the
Canada Labor Code (“CLC”). Section 251.18 of the CLC imposes joint and
several liability on directors of a company for wages, severance and
termination pay, among other things. As a logistics service company, Axis
Canada is not subject to the CLC.

2. Pursuant to the CLC, individuals who have completed twelve consecutive
months of continuous employment are eligible for severance pay except
where their termination is by way of dismissal for just cause. The CLC
further provides that individuals who have completed three consecutive
months are entitled to receive two weeks’ notice prior to termination or two
weeks wages, in lieu of the notice, except where termination is by way of
dismissal for just cause. The CLC stipulates that each director of a
company is liable for unpaid wages and other amounts, including
severance and termination pay, to a maximum amount of six months’
wages for each employee to the extent that such entitlement arose during
the particular director’s incumbency and recovery of the amount from the
company is unlikely or impossible. In the current case, a deemed
termination can occur if an employee remains laid off for a period of more
than twelve months.

3. From May 1, 2011 to June 10, 2012, the date on which the Chapter 11
Proceedings commenced, Allied Canada laid off approximately 280
unionized employees. Most of these employees are members of the
National Automobile, Aerospace, Transportation and General Works Union
of Canada (“CAW”) (“Laid-Off CAW Employees”).

4. At the commencement of these proceedings, the potential severance
obligation to the Laid-Off CAW Employees was approximately
CDN$1.9 million, inclusive of applicable payroll taxes of CDN $165,000.

5. Allied Canada has made monthly severance payments ranging from CDN
$47,000 to $65,000 to the Laid-Off CAW Employees as authorized in the
“Final Order Authorizing Payment of Wages, Payroll Taxes, Certain
Employee Benefits and Related Expenses Due Prior to the
Commencement of the Chapter 11 Cases, and Other Compensation to
Employees, Owner-Operators and Independent Contractors” entered by the
U.S. Court on July 10, 2012 (“Final Wages Order”) and recognized by
Order of the Court on July 16, 2012. A copy of the Final Wages Order is
provided in Appendix “E”.



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 11

6. As at April 1, 2013, the severance obligation owing to the Laid-Off CAW
Employees (assuming these employees were not recalled) was
approximately CDN $1.4 million (“CAW Severance”)8, inclusive of payroll
taxes.

7. During the Chapter 11 Proceedings, the two directors of Allied Canada
resigned due to, among other things, concerns about personal liability for
severance or termination obligations (“Director Liabilities”). Allied Canada
has been unable to locate an individual willing to serve as a director since
June, 2012. The Information Officer understands that Allied Canada has
pursued new directors, but none will accept the position without the
protection provided for by an indemnity and a charge for Director Liabilities
(“Directors’ Charge”).

8. Axis Canada’s two directors and three officers have remained in such
capacities since the Chapter 11 Proceedings commenced. Their potential
liabilities are more limited than those of Allied Canada due to the limited
number of Axis Canada employees (twelve) and the nature of the business
(not subject to the CLC).

6.2 July 31 Motion

1. Pursuant to a Notice of Motion returnable July 31, 2012, the Foreign
Representative sought a Court-ordered directors’ and officers’ charge, in
the maximum amount of CDN $9.9 million, on the collateral of the Canadian
Debtors. The charge was to have secured an indemnity by the Canadian
Debtors’ to its directors and officers (current and former, actual and
deemed) for liabilities associated with severance and termination pay
arising before and after the commencement of the Chapter 11 Proceedings
and other statutory obligations, such as wages, withholdings and sales
taxes, arising after the commencement of the Chapter 11 Proceedings
(“July 31 Motion”).

2. The July 31 Motion was adjourned to allow time for negotiation between
Allied Canada and its stakeholders in response to their objections. Further
background concerning the July 31 Motion can be found in the Second
Report. The Second Report is attached as Appendix “F”.

8
The amount of the CAW Severance includes adjustments arising from Allied Canada’s recall of certain

employees, which reduced the obligation to the Laid-Off CAW Employees. It also includes adjustments
resulting from incentives offered by Allied Canada to the Laid-Off CAW Employees to defer receipt of their
severance payments, which increased the obligation to the Laid-Off CAW Employees.



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 12

6.3 CAW Settlement Agreement

1. On March 15, 2013, Allied Canada and CAW (on behalf of itself and its
members) executed a settlement agreement (“CAW Settlement
Agreement”) which provides for the following:

 Allied Canada will continue to pay the CAW Severance, up to a
maximum of CDN $1.4 million. Payment may be made on an
ongoing basis as an administrative expense of the bankruptcy
proceeding of Allied Canada in the Chapter 11 Proceedings;

 Allied Canada shall indemnify its directors (“Directors”) with respect
to any obligation or liability of a Director to pay the CAW Severance.
The indemnification is to be secured by the Directors’ Charge of up
to CDN $1.4 million, which will be reduced by Allied Canada’s
subsequent payments;

 If Allied Canada fails to pay the CAW Severance, the CAW (either
directly or through the Directors) would look first to claims against
existing and applicable directors’ and officers’ insurance policies
(“Directors’ Policies”). If the proceeds thereof are unavailable or
insufficient to pay the remaining amount of the CAW Severance, the
Directors’ Charge covers the liability of the Directors under the
proposed indemnity;

 Any recovery with respect to a CAW Claim9 asserted against any
director (whether past, present, future, actual or deemed) of Allied
Canada or any affiliate of Allied Canada (the “Releasees”), which
cannot be recovered from Allied Canada, shall be limited to any
proceeds that the CAW may recover from the Directors’ Policies,
and any other CAW Claim against the Releasees shall be released
and discharged. CAW agrees to limit its claims against the Directors
or the directors of any affiliate of Allied Canada to the proceeds from
the Directors Policies; and

 The CAW Settlement Agreement is subject to the approval of the
Courts.

9
Defined as any demand or claim, asserted or otherwise made by the CAW or any of its respective members

(who are current employees of Allied Canada) against Allied Canada for payment of any amounts in respect of
termination or severance whether owing pursuant to the CLC, a collective agreement, other written agreement
or notice or otherwise.



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 13

2. On March 25, 2013, Allied Group filed a motion with the U.S. Court seeking
the U.S. Approval Order, being an Order approving the CAW Settlement
Agreement and authorizing the Foreign Representative to move the Court
to establish a Directors’ Charge on the property of Allied Canada.

3. On April 11, 2013, the U.S. Court entered the U.S. Approval Order. A copy
of the U.S. Approval Order is provided in Appendix “G”.

6.4 Teamsters

1. Approximately 200 of Allied Canada’s employees are members of
Teamsters local unions.

2. Allied Canada received correspondence from each relevant Teamsters
local union (“Teamsters Letters”) indicating that they will not pursue or
make a claim against any Director should there be a default by Allied
Canada pursuant to their obligation to pay any amounts for which a director
has a personal liability under the collective agreement or the CLC, except to
the extent that these amounts can be satisfied from the proceeds of the
Directors’ Policies. The Teamsters local unions advised that they agreed to
this restriction as, in their view, it increases the likelihood that Allied Canada
will be able to retain a director and continue as a going concern, thereby
providing employment for Teamsters members. The Teamsters Letters are
provided in Appendix “H”.

6.5 The Charge

1. Allied Group is proposing a Directors’ Charge as follows:

a. Up to CDN $1.4 million to secure severance payments owing to the
Laid-Off CAW Employees; and

b. Up to CDN $570,000 to secure severance or termination obligations
pursuant to the CLC for Allied Canada’s employees who are not
members of CAW or Teamsters, were employed by Allied Canada
on June 10, 2012 and may subsequently be terminated (“Non-Union
Employees”)10. The Non-Union Employees are not subject to the
CAW Settlement Agreement or the Teamsters Letters.

2. The Information Officer understands that Allied Group’s main stakeholders,
being Yucaipa (as DIP Lender), Black Diamond/Spectrum and the
Committee, are not opposed to the relief being sought.

10
Allied Canada employs approximately sixty Non-Union Employees.



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 14

6.6 Priority

1. Pursuant to the July 16 Order, the Administration Charge and the DIP
Lender’s Charge (the “Charges”) rank in priority to the existing security
interests created pursuant to the Facilities and other trusts, liens, charges
and encumbrances, claims of secured creditors or otherwise (collectively,
“Encumbrances”) 11.

2. The Foreign Representative is seeking to have the Court issue an Order
amending the Supplemental Order, as amended the July 16 Order such
that the Court-ordered charges would be as follows:

a) Administration Charge (to the maximum amount of CDN $600,000);

b) Directors’ Charge with respect to severance obligations to the Laid-
Off CAW Employees (to a maximum amount of CDN $1.4 million);

c) DIP Lender’s Charge; and

d) Directors’ Charge for severance and termination obligations
pursuant to the CLC to Non-Union Employees if they are terminated
during the Chapter 11 Proceedings (to a maximum amount of CDN
$570,000).

6.7 Information Officer’s View

1. The Information Officer supported the relief that had been sought by the
Foreign Representative pursuant to the July 31 Motion. The relief
contained therein was broader than what is currently being sought;

2. The proposed multi-pronged solution of: a) the CAW Settlement Agreement
including the Directors’ Charge of $1.4 million; b) the Teamster Letters and
c) the $570,000 Directors’ Charge relating to Non-Unionized Employees
represents a fair compromise and, as a result, Allied Canada will be able to
appoint a new director;

11
The Charges do not rank ahead of: a) Encumbrances, if any, that are valid, perfected by registration or

possession, non-avoidable and senior to the Encumbrances securing the First Lien Credit Facility as of the
date of the Final Financing Order (as defined in the July 16 Order); b) The Carve-Out (as defined in the Final
Financing Order and generally includes certain professional fees associated with the Chapter 11 Proceedings).



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 15

3. The Information Officer supports the CAW Settlement Agreement and the
Directors’ Charge for many of the same reasons as outlined in the Second
Report, being:

 The Information Officer has reviewed Allied Canada’s calculations of
the amounts underlying the Directors’ Charge. The quantification of
the Directors’ Charge appears to be reasonable;

 The portion of the Directors’ Charge that covers the CAW
Severance is, in effect, secondary protection. The CAW Severance
is being paid per the Final Wages Order. Further, Allied Canada
has acknowledged that access to the Directors’ Charge would only
be sought once (or if) the Directors’ Policies are exhausted or will
not provide coverage;

 In order to effectively and efficiently restructure Allied Canada,
director oversight is highly beneficial. Allied Canada needs
Directors to consider and approve transactions that will allow it to
emerge from Chapter 11 Proceedings. Allied Canada has not had a
Director since June, 2012. A member of Allied Group’s senior
management team has agreed to serve as a Director if the
proposed Order is made;

 Allied Group has considered alternatives for Allied Canada, such as
the appointment of a restructuring officer or a receiver or securing
additional insurance coverage, in the event the Directors’ Charge is
not granted and no individual is willing to serve as a director of
Allied Canada. These alternatives are costly and may not be as
effective as simply having a director in place – operational disruption
is possible and the costs could be significant, both in dollar terms
and to the outcome of the restructuring process;

 As the Information Officer has previously reported in the context of
the Administration Charge and the DIP Lender’s Charge, based on
the advances made under the Facilities compared to the Information
Officer’s understanding of the approximate value of Allied Group’s
business and assets, the Information Officer is of the view that in
these circumstances there will be no prejudice to the Canadian
unsecured creditors of Allied Group if the Court grants the proposed
Order.



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 16

 The portion of the Directors’ Charge that relates to Non-Union
Employees, CDN $570,000, is intended to address CLC severance
for non-unionized employees who could, in future, be terminated as
it was impractical to enter into individual settlements or obtain
individual releases from each employee – this portion of the
Directors’ Charge is also only available if the liability is not covered
by Allied Canada and proceeds under the Directors’ Policies are not
available or are insufficient.

4. Based on the foregoing, the Information Officer believes that the Directors’
Charge and its proposed priority are appropriate in the circumstances.

7.0 Professional Fees

1. The Information Officer’s fees from June 4, 2012 to March 31, 2013 total
approximately CDN $270,707, inclusive of disbursements and taxes.

2. The fees of Norton Rose, the Information Officer’s counsel, from June 4,
2012 to March 25, 2013 total approximately CDN $105,540, inclusive of
disbursements and taxes.

3. Fee affidavits from representatives of D&P and Norton Rose are provided in
Appendices “I” and “J”. The Information Officer’s invoices summarize its
activities.

4. A summary of the invoices in Canadian dollars is as follows:

Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc.

Period Fees ($) Disbursements($) HST($) Total($)

June 4 to June 16, 2012 48,025.00 0.00 6,243.25 54,268.25

June 17 to June 30, 2012 21,575.00 5,339.08 3,498.83 30,412.91

July 1 to July 21, 2012 38,831.25 5,223.48 5,727.11 49,781.84

July 21 to August 10, 2012 20,295.00 11.55 2,639.85 22,946.40

August 11 to August 31, 2012 11,312.50 0.00 1,470.63 12,783.13

September 1 to September 30, 2012 11,712.50 0.00 1,522.63 13,235.13

October 1 to October 31, 2012 23,996.25 0.00 3,119.51 27,115.76

November 1 to November 30, 2012 8,260.00 0.00 1,073.80 9,333.80

December 1, 2012 to January 31, 2013 20,018.75 8.79 2,603.58 22,631.12

February 1, 2013 to March 31, 2013 24,955.00 0.00 3,244.15 28,199.15

Total 228,981.25 10,582.90 31,143.34 270,707.49



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 17

5. The Information Officer’s average hourly rate for the referenced billing
period was CDN $470. The Information Officer used a limited number of
representatives on this matter.

Norton Rose Canada LLP

Period Fees ($) Disbursements($) HST($) Total($)

June 5 to June 14, 2012 41,256.00 0.00 5,363.28 46,619.28

June 15 to June 30, 2012 3,931.00 0.00 511.03 4,442.03

July 1 to July 13, 2012 12,422.00 0.00 1,614.86 14,036.86

July 14 to July 31, 2012 21,096.00 242.80 2,774.04 24,112.84

August 1 to August 15, 2012 2,761.50 8.93 360.16 3,130.59

August 16 to September 17, 2012 1,918.00 0.00 249.34 2,167.34

September 18 to October 31, 2012 3,788.00 0.00 492.44 4,280.44

November 1 to December 31, 2012 273.00 20.43 38.15 331.58

January 1, 2013 to March 25, 2013 5,213.50 466.92 738.45 6,418.87

Total 92,659.00 739.08 12,141.75 105,539.83

6. Norton Rose’s average hourly rate for the referenced billing period was
CDN $724.

7. The Information Officer is of the view that the hourly rates charged by
Norton Rose are consistent with the rates charged by other major law firms
in Toronto providing insolvency and restructuring advice. The Information
Officer notes that Norton Rose has used only a limited number of lawyers
on the matter.

8. The Information Officer has reviewed the accounts of Norton Rose and
believes them to be reasonable.



Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. Page 18

8.0 Conclusion

1. Based on the foregoing, it is the Information Officer’s view that the relief
being sought by the Foreign Representative is reasonable. In addition, the
Information Officer respectfully recommends that this Honorable Court
make orders granting the relief detailed in Section 1.1 of the Report.

* * *

All of which is respectfully submitted,

DUFF & PHELPS CANADA RESTRUCTURING INC.
IN ITS CAPACITY AS INFORMATION OFFICER OF
ALLIED SYSTEMS HOLDINGS, INC., ALLIED SYSTEMS (CANADA) COMPANY, AXIS
CANADA COMPANY AND THOSE OTHER COMPANIES LISTED ON SCHEDULE “A”
HERETO AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY












































































































































































































































































































































































































































































